

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

INDIANA GREEN PARTY, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:22-cv-00518-JRS-DML
)	
v.)	
)	
DIEGO MORALES, in his official)	
capacity as Indiana Secretary of State,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
Statement of Material Facts	4
Procedural History.....	4
Standard of Review.....	5
A. Summary Judgment.....	5
B. The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Test.....	6
Argument.....	8
A. Ballot Access is Not Unconstitutionally Restricted Where the Secretary has Provided Legitimate State Interests.....	8
B. The Challenged Provisions Do Not Place Severe Burdens on a Candidate’s Constitutional Rights.....	13
1. Neither Plaintiffs’ Right to Vote nor their Right to Freedom of Association is Impeded.....	13
a) Indiana’s 2% Signature Requirement is Not Overly Burdensome, and is Justified by Compelling State Interests.....	15
b) Indiana’s Filing Deadline is Not Overly Burdensome, and is Justified by Compelling State Interests.....	17
c) The Petitioning Procedure Does Not Impose Unconstitutional Burdens.....	19
d) The Vote Test Does Not Make Ballot Access Impossible.....	21
e) The Challenged Provisions Do Not Create Unequal Burdens.....	23
f) f)The Challenged Provisions Do Not Preclude Plaintiffs’ Ability to Participate in Indiana’s Electoral Process.....	26
2. Indiana is not required to enact hypothetical, less burdensome alternatives.....	27
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acevedo v. Cook Cnty. Officers Electoral Bd., 925 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....27

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....2, 6-7, 14

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059, 119 L. Ed. 2d 245
(1992).....2, 6-7, 14

Celotex Corp. v. Catratt, 477 U.S. 317, 323 (1986).....5, 6

City of New Orleans v. Duke, 427 U.S. 297, 303 (1976).....7, 10

Dean Foods Co. v. United Steel Workers of Am., 911 F. Supp. 1116 (N.D. Ind.
1995).....6

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....18

Hall v. Simcox, 766 F.2d 1171 (7th Cir. 1985).....12, 15

Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173, 99 S. Ct. 983,
59 L. Ed. 2d 230 (1979).....13

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431, 91 S. Ct. 1970, 29 L. Ed. 2d 554
(1971).....8, 15-16, 18-19, 23-25, 27

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n., 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....6

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....8, 13-14

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....7, 14, 16-17, 20, 21

Walter v. Fiorenzo, 840 F.2d 427 (7th Cir. 1988).....6

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23, 89 S. Ct. 5, 21 L. Ed. 2d 24 (1968).....18-19, 23-24

Bill of Rights

U.S. Const. amend. I.....1, 5-7, 13

U.S. Const. amend. XIV1, 5-7, 13, 27

Statutes

Ind. Code § 3-8-2-2.....2
Ind. Code § 3-8-2-4.....9, 14
Ind. Code § 3-8-4-1.....1, 3, 21
Ind. Code § 3-8-4-10.....3
Ind. Code § 3-8-6-3.....1, 3, 9, 14
Ind. Code § 3-8-6-6.....1, 3
Ind. Code § 3-8-6-10(a).....1, 3
Ind. Code § 3-8-6-10(b).....1, 3
Ind. Code § 3-10-1-2.....2
Ind. Code § 3-10-2-15.....3
Ind. Code 3-13-1-7.....3

Rules

S.D. Ind. L.R. 56-1(b)4
Fed R. Civ. P. 12(B)(6)5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)6
